
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

BUCHAN AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the BUCHAN AREA COMMITTEE to be held 
in BUCHAN HOUSE, ST PETER STREET, PETERHEAD, AB42 1QF, on TUESDAY, 
19TH MARCH 2024, at 10.00 am 
 
A recording of the meeting will be made publicly available at a later date. 
 
 
 
 
 Amanda Roe 

Area Manager 
12th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors D Beagrie (Chair), M James (Vice-Chair), A Buchan, G Crowson, G Hall, 

D Mair, L McWhinnie, H Powell, A Simpson, C Simpson and S Smith        
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact Person:- 

 

 
Theresa Wood 
Tel: 01467 530917 
Email: theresa.wood@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
  
1 Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests   

 
 

 
2(A) Public Sector Equality Duty - Guidance for Members (attached)  

Consider, and if so desired, adopt the following resolution:- 
  
(1)     to have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)         eliminate discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation; 

(b)         advance equality of opportunity between those who 
share a protected characteristic and persons who 
do not share it; and 

(c)         foster good relations between those who share a 
protected characteristic and persons who do not 
share it. 

  
(2)    where an Integrated Impact Assessment is provided, to 

consider its contents and take those into account when 
reaching a decision.  

 

 

 
3 Draft Minute of Meeting of 27th February 2024   

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES    
4 Planning Application Reference No APP/2023/1866 – 

Full Planning Permission for Erection of 2 Drive-Thru Restaurants 
(Class 3/Sui Generis) with Associated Works 
at Site Adjacent to Burnside Business Centre, Burnside Road, 
Peterhead 
 

 

 
5 Developing Excellence in our North Coast Communities: 

Peterhead Vision and Action Plan - Final Programme Report 
 

 

 
BUSINESS SERVICES    
6 Statement of Outstanding B
[...]
Care Home recently underwent an unannounced 
inspection by the Care Inspectorate.  They were delighted to have been graded as 
follows – 
 
The home was assessed and graded on two key areas – 
 
1. How well do we support people’s wellbeing – having been assessed under four 

separate categories they received – three Grade 6’s (Excellent) and one at 
Grade 5 (Very Good) and 

 
2. How good is our leadership – for which they received a Grade 5 (Very Good) 
 
Due to the way in which the Care Inspectorate collate the grades, they were awarded 
an overall ‘Very Good’. 
 
On their Facebook page, the Care Home responded “We are absolutely delighted to 
achieve Grade 6’s (the highest possible) in three areas.  These grades are certainly 
not being awarded around the country on any kind of regular occurrence so that 
makes this achievement all the greater for us.” 
 
The Chair requested that a letter of congratulations be sent to the staff at Kirkburn 
Court Care Home. 
 

1 DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct the following statements were 
made – 
  
Councillor M James made a transparency statement in respect of Item 5 given a 
connection related to his employment; having concluded he had no interest, 
Councillor James stayed and took part in the discussion of this particular item, and 
  
Councillor H Powell made a declaration in relation to Item 7 by virtue of her connection 
with the applicant being an acquaintance and friend through their respective children 
being in school together; Cllr Powell left the meeting for this particular item 
 

2(A) PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY - GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 
 
In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
  
(1)        To have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)   eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
  

(b)   advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

  
(c)   foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it, and 
  

Page 5
Item 3



 

 

(2)        to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its contents 
and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision.  

 
3 DRAFT MINUTE OF MEETING OF 6TH FEBRUARY 2024 

 
There had been circulated and was approved as a correct record the Minute of the 
Meeting of the Buchan Area Committee of 6th February 2024. 
 

4 DRAFT MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 6TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 
There had been circulated and was approved as a correct record the Minute of the 
Special Meeting of the Buchan Area Committee of 6th February 2024. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION REF NO APP/2022/1858 – 
FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL 

LAND AND ERECTION OF BUILDING FOR CATTERY (SUI GENERIS), 
NORTH MAINS OF CULSH, NEW DEER, TURRIFF 

 
The Committee agreed:- 
  
(1)      to Grant Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions - 
  
01.      In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997 (as amended) this planning permission will lapse on the expiration of 
a period of three years from the date of this decision notice, unless the 
development is begun within that period. 

       
Reason: Pursuant to Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 
Act 1997 (as amended). 

  
02.      The development hereby approved shall be erected unless a water safety and 

management plan and private water treatment system for the proposed private 
water supply has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. 

       
The development shall not be brought into use unless the proposed private 
water treatment system (UV and pH filter) has been installed in accordance 
with the approved details and the approved measures specified within the water 
safety and ma
[...]
a has been provided and surfaced in accordance with 
the approved details. Once provided, the refuse bin uplift store area shall 
thereafter be permanently retained as such. 

       
Reason: To ensure the provision of an appropriate means of servicing in the 
interests of road safety. 

  
05.      The cattery building hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless its  

parking for 8 cars  and turning area measuring 7.6 metres by 7.6 metres has 
been provided in full.  The maximum gradient of the access shall not exceed 
1:20 gradient and the first 5 metres of the access  measured from the edge of 
the public road and covering the entire width of the access road shall be fully 
paved. Once provided, all parking and turning areas shall thereafter be 
permanently retained as such. 

       
Reason: To ensure the timely completion of the access to an adequate 
standard to prevent the carriage of loose driveway material on to the public 
road in the interests of road safety. 

  
06.      The building hereby approved shall not be brought into use unless the 

proposed foul and surface water drainage systems have been provided in 
accordance with the approved plans. The foul and surface water drainage 
systems shall be permanently retained and maintained  thereafter by the 
landowner 

       
Reason: In order to ensure that adequate drainage facilities are provided, and 
retained, in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

  
07.      Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 or the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1997 or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting these Orders the building hereby approved shall be 
used only for a purpose as a cattery for boarding cats (Sui Generis) and shall 
not be used for any other purpose without the express grant of planning 
permission from the planning authority. 

       
Reason: To enable the planning authorit
[...]
ially requested a drainage assessment, and on receipt 
updated its comments advising it has no objection to the proposal.  

 
6.16 As such, the Planning Service is satisfied that the proposals are in 

accordance with Policy RD1 Providing Suitable Services.  
 

Summary  
 
6.17 The proposed development is acceptable in principle in that there is an extant 

permission for commercial and retail uses on the site. The proposal is a 
departure from Policy PR1 Protecting Important Resources, as the site is 
protected within the Peterhead Settlement Statement as site P2. However, as 
the principle of development is established for a not too dissimilar use, albeit 
no longer including a retail unit, there are no other reasons why the 
development could not be supported. The proposed siting and design is 
acceptable, and there is no significant impact on the character or amenity of 
the area. 

 
7. Area Implications 
 
7.1 In the specific circumstances of this application there is no direct connection 

with the currently specified objectives and identified actions of the Local 
Community Plan. 
 

8. Implications and Risk 
 
8.1 An integrated impact assessment has been carried out as part of the 

development of the proposals set out above.  It is included as Appendix 1 and 
no negative impact has been identified. 

Page 20
Item 4



 
8.2 There are no staffing and financial implications.  
 
8.3 There are no risks identified in respect of this matter in terms of the Corporate 

and Directorate Risk Registers as the Committee is considering the 
application as the planning authority in a quasi-judicial role and must 
determine the application on its own merits in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations justify a departure. 
 

8.4 No separate consideration of the current proposal’s degree of sustainability is 
required as the concept is implicit to and wholly integral with the planning 
process against the policies of which it has been measured. 

 
9. Departures, Notifications and Referrals 
 
9.1 Development Plan Departures 
 

Policy PR1 Protecting Important Resources 
 
9.2 The application is a Departure from the valid Development Plan and has been 

advertised as such.  Any representations received have been circulated as 
part of the agenda and taken into account in recommending a decision.  The 
period for receiving representations has expired. 

 
9.3 The application would not have to be referred to Infrastructure Services 

Committee in the event of the Area Committee wishing to grant permission for 
the application. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
 
10.1 GRANT Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:- 
 
01. In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997 (as amended) this planning permission will lapse on the expiration of 
a period of three years from the date of this decision notice, unless the 
development is begun within that period. 

  
 Reason: Pursuant to Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997 (as amended). 
 
02. No individual building hereby approved shall be erected unless an Energy 

Statement applicable to that building has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the planning authority. The Energy Statement shall include the 
following items:   
a) Full details of the proposed energy efficiency measures and/or renewable 

technologies to be incorporated into the development;  
b) Calculations using the SAP or SBEM methods, which demonstrate that the 

reduction in carbon dioxide emissions rates for the development, arising 

Page 21
Item 4



from the measures proposed, will enable the development to comply with 
Policy C1 of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2023.  

 
 The development shall not be occupied unless it has been constructed in full 

accordance with the approved details in the Energy Statement. The carbon 
reduction measures shall be retained in place and fully operational thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure this development complies with the on-site carbon 

reductions required by Policy C1 of the Aberdeenshire Local Development 
Plan 2023. 

 
03. No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall 

commence unless a scheme of hard and soft landscaping works has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. 

  
 Details of the scheme shall include: 
 a) Existing landscape features and vegetation to be retained; 
 b) Protection measures for the landscape features to be retained; 
 c) Existing and proposed finished levels; 

d) The location of new trees, shrubs, hedges, grassed areas and water 
features; 

e) A schedule of planting to comprise species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers and density; 

f)  Biodiversity enhancement measures to be undertaken (for advice see 
Nature Scot document "Developing with Nature") 

g) The location, design and materials of all hard landscaping works including 
walls, fences, gates, street furniture and play equipment; 

 h) An indication of existing trees, shrubs and hedges to be removed; 
 i) A programme for the implementation, completion and subsequent 

management of the proposed landscaping. 
  
 All soft and hard landscaping proposals shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved planting scheme and management programme. Any 
planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the 
development, in the opinion of the planning authority is dying, being severely 
damaged or becoming seriously diseased, shall be replaced by plants of 
similar size and species to those originally required to be planted. Once 
provided, all hard landscaping works shall thereafter be permanently retained. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the implementation and management of a satisfactory 

scheme of landscaping which will help to integrate the proposed development 
into the local landscape in the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 

 
04. The proposed development shall be connected to the public water supply as 

indicated in the submitted application and shall not be connected to a private 
water supply without the separate express grant of planning permission by the 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the long term sustainability of the development and the 

safety and welfare of the occupants and visitors to the site. 

Page 22
Item 4



 
 
05. Waste water from the proposed development shall be disposed of via the 

public sewer as indicated in the submitted application and shall not be 
disposed of via private means without the separate express grant of planning 
permission by the planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the long term sustainability of the development and the 

safety and welfare of the occupants and visitors to the site. 
 
06. The buildings hereby granted shall not be brought into use unless the 

proposed surface water drainage systems have been provided in accordance 
with the approved plans and the Drainage Impact Assessment, by DCF 
Design Consultants, received 6 February 2024. The  surface water drainage 
systems shall be permanently retained thereafter in accordance with the 
approved maintenance scheme. 

  
 Reason: In order to ensure that adequate drainage facilities are provided, and 

retained, in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 
07. The development shall be served in accordance with the approved drawings 

and the following details, which following implementation shall thereafter be 
retained in perpetuity: 

  
a) Prior to the first occupancy of the development hereby granted off-street 

parking for 44 cars, surfaced in hard standing materials must be provided 
within the site, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority 
in respect of phasing of the implementation of the parking as a non-material 
variation; 

b)  Prior to the first occupancy of the development hereby granted, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority in respect of phasing 
of the implementation of the loading bays as a non-material variation, 2 
Loading / Servicing Bays (one outside each building), shall be provided 
within the site in accordance with the Council's Car Parking Standards, 
details of which shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Planning Service; 

c) Prior to the first occupancy of the development hereby granted, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority in respect of phasing 
of the implementation of the following parking requirements, 3 disabled 
parking spaces, 8 cycle racks and 2 motorcycle/moped spaces shall be 
provided within the site, details of which shall be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Service; 

d) Electric Vehicle charging points, and ducting for future charging points, are 
to be provided in line with the Building (Scotland) Regulations, as per 
standard 7.2 (Electric vehicle charging) from the June 2023 Technical 
Handbooks, or the regulations applicable at that time, and for the 
avoidance of any doubt shall include a minimum of four electric vehicle 
charging points. 

  

Page 23
Item 4



 Reason: In order to ensure that the development is served by an appropriate 
standard of access and associated servicing in the interests of road safety. 

 
08. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 or the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1997 or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting these Orders, the buildings hereby granted shall be 
used only for the purpose hereby granted and shall not be used for any other 
purpose without the express grant of planning permission from the planning 
authority. 

  
 Reason: To enable the planning authority to consider the implications of any 

subsequent change of use on the amenities of the area, servicing, and on the 
town centre. 

 
 
 
10.2 That the Committee agree the reason for departing from the 

Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2023 Policy PR1. 
 
 

The proposed development is acceptable in principle in that there is an extant 
planning permission for commercial and retail uses on the site. The proposal 
is a departure from Policy PR1 Protecting Important Resources, as the site is 
protected within the Peterhead Settlement Statement as site P2. However, as 
the principle of development is established, there are no other overriding 
material considerations why the development could not be supported. The 
proposed siting and design is acceptable, and there is no significant impact on 
the character or amenity of the area. 

  
 In assessing the proposed development against the wider policies of National 

Planning Framework 4 and the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2023 
and any other material planning considerations, there were no adverse 
impacts which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of 
the proposal. 

  
 
 
Alan Wood 
Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services 
Author of Report:  Sarah Graham 
Report Date: 7 March 2024 
 
 

Page 24
Item 4



Aberdeenshire Council.

Integrated Impact Assessment.

APP/2023/1866 Burnside .

Assessment ID. IIA-002031.

Lead Author. Sarah Graham.

Additional Authors. Sally Wood.

Service Reviewers. Darren Ross, Suzanne Rhind.

Subject Matter Experts. Suzanne Rhind.

Approved By. Mairi Stewart.

Approved On. Wednesday March 06, 2024.

Publication Date. Thursday March 07, 2024.

Generated automatically from the Integrated Impact Assessment system, assessment ID: IIA-002031. Page 1 of 5.

APP/2023/1866 Appendix 1Page 25
Item 4



Section 1. Overview.

This document has been generated from information entered into the Integrated Impact 
Assessment system.

IIA of a planning application for out of town fast food and coffee shop (use class 3 and sui 
generis). 

During screening 1 of 10 questions indicated that detailed assessments were required,
[...]
d Partnership
	Slide 11: Cultural Quarter
	Slide 12: Working together, achieving more
	Slide 13: Business Support - Progressive Procurement
	Slide 14: Celebrating business partnerships, maximising impact.
	Slide 15: The Peterhead Snapshot – all our projects neatly packaged
	Slide 16: Note: this summary includes only those projects that have received direct financial support through the current  Regeneration Action Plans.  Arranged broadly in chronological order with the most recent projects at the top.
	Slide 17: Note: this summary includes only those projects that have received direct financial support through the current  Regeneration Action Plans.  Arranged broadly in chronological order with the most recent projects at the top.
	Slide 18: List of Regeneration Projects
	Slide 19: List of Regeneration Projects
	Slide 20: List of Regeneration Projects
	Slide 21: List of Regeneration Projects


	6 Statement of Outstanding Business as at 8th March 2024





Minutes of the meeting


BUCHAN AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2024 
 
 
Present: Councillors D Beagrie (Chair), M James (Vice-Chair), G Crowson, 

G Hall, D Mair, L McWhinnie, H Powell, A Simpson, C Simpson 
and S Smith 

 
Apology: Councillor A Buchan 
 
Officers: Amanda Roe, Buchan Area Manager; Suzanne Ward, Solicitor; 

Sally Wood, Senior Planner; Ross Bennett, Roads Development 
and Transportation Principal Engineer; and Theresa Wood, Area 
Committee Officer 

 
 

BUCHAN’S GOOD NEWS STORIES 
 
Before proceeding, the Chair read out the following two announcements –  
 
“Boddam School Nursery 
 
The Care Inspectorate undertook an unannounced inspection at Boddam School 
Nursery on 30th January and 1st February 2024. 
 
The key messages taken from the visit were – 
• Children were supported with kindness, care, and nurturing approaches that 
supported their overall wellbeing. • Children experienced positive mealtimes which 
were unhurried, relaxed, and well supervised. • Children's play and learning 
experiences were excellent. Children were excited and engaged learners who had fun. 
• The outdoor learning environments were well considered and fully supported 
children's stages of development. • The service was well led and quality assurance, 
including self-evaluation and improvement plans, were in place to support continuous 
improvement of the service. 
 
In evaluating quality, a six point scale is used where 1 is unsatisfactory and 6 is 
excellent – in each of the four categories the Nursery Scored 5 – Very Good. 
 
The Taste of Buchan 
 
Congratulations to the pupils and staff from Peterhead Academy.  The team worked 
really hard to put on the event ‘The Taste of Buchan’.  The Taste of Buchan was an 
exciting new event that they brought to Peterhead that celebrated the wonderful food 
and drink industry that Buchan has to offer.  This event was free to attend and it was 
great to see so many of our community come along and support it.  Delighted to hear 
this will be a yearly event.” 
 
The Committee agreed that a letter of congratulations be sent to the pupils and staff 
at Boddam School Nursery and Peterhead Academy. 
 
 
    



 
1 DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
In accordance with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct the following statement was 
made - 
  
Cllr D Beagrie made a transparency statement in respect of Item 5 given she is Chair 
of PACT; having concluded that the report is reflective and not decision making 
Councillor Beagrie stayed and took part in the discussion of this particular item 
 

2 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY - GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 
 
In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
  
(1)        To have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)   eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
  

(b)   advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

  
(c)   foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it, and 
  

(2)        to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its contents 
and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 

  
 

3 DRAFT MINUTE OF MEETING OF 27TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 
There had been circulated and was approved as a correct record the Minute of the 
Meeting of the Buchan Area Committee of 27th February 2024. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE NO APP/2023/1866 – 

ERECTION OF 2 DRIVE-THRU RESTAURANTS (CLASS 3/SUI GENERIS) WITH 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT SITE ADJACENT TO BURNSIDE BUSINESS CENTRE, 

BURNSIDE ROAD, PETERHEAD 
 
Following a discussion whereby local Members stated their concerns in relation to 
recent traffic congestion being experienced on the A90 trunk road network close to 
Invernettie roundabout, the Committee agreed to Grant Full Planning Permission 
subject to the following conditions - 
  
01.     In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 

1997 (as amended) this planning permission will lapse on the expiration of a 
period of three years from the date of this decision notice, unless the 
development is begun within that period. 

       
          Reason: Pursuant to Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997 (as amended). 
  
02.     No individual building hereby approved shall be erected unless an Energy 

Statement applicable to that building has been submitted to and approved in 



writing by the planning authority. The Energy Statement shall include the 
following items:   
a) Full details of the proposed energy efficiency measures and/or renewable 

technologies to be incorporated into the development;  
b) Calculations using the SAP or SBEM methods, which demonstrate that the 

reduction in carbon dioxide emissions rates for the development, arising from 
the measures proposed, will enable the development to comply with Policy 
C1 of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2023.  

  
       The development shall not be occupied unless it has been constructed in full 

accordance with the approved details in the Energy Statement. The carbon 
reduction measures shall be retained in place and fully operational thereafter.  

        
          Reason: To ensure this development complies with the on-site carbon 

reductions required by Policy C1 of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 
2023. 

  
03.     No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence 

unless a scheme of hard and soft landscaping works has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority. 

       
            Details of the scheme shall include: 
          a) Existing landscape features and vegetation to be retained; 
          b) Protection measures for the landscape features to be retained; 
          c) Existing and proposed finished levels; 

d) The location of new trees, shrubs, hedges, grassed areas and water 
features; 

e) A schedule of planting to comprise species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers and density; 

f)  Biodiversity enhancement measures to be undertaken (for advice see Nature 
Scot document "Developing with Nature") 

g) The location, design and materials of all hard landscaping works including 
walls, fences, gates, street furniture and play equipment; 

          h) An indication of existing trees, shrubs and hedges to be removed; 
 i) A programme for the implementation, completion and subsequent 

management of the proposed landscaping. 
           
          All soft and hard landscaping proposals shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved planting scheme and management programme. Any planting 
which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, in the 
opinion of the planning authority is dying, being severely damaged or becoming 
seriously diseased, shall be replaced by plants of similar size and species to 
those originally required to be planted. Once provided, all hard landscaping 
works shall thereafter be permanently retained. 

       
          Reason: To ensure the implementation and management of a satisfactory 

scheme of landscaping which will help to integrate the proposed development 
into the local landscape in the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 

  
04.     The proposed development shall be connected to the public water supply as 

indicated in the submitted application and shall not be connected to a private 
water supply without the separate express grant of planning permission by the 
planning authority. 



       
          Reason: To ensure the long term sustainability of the development and the 

safety and welfare of the occupants and visitors to the site. 
  
05.     Waste water from the proposed development shall be disposed of via the public 

sewer as indicated in the submitted application and shall not be disposed of via 
private means without the separate express grant of planning permission by the 
planning authority. 

       
          Reason: To ensure the long term sustainability of the development and the 

safety and welfare of the occupants and visitors to the site. 
  
06.     The buildings hereby granted shall not be brought into use unless the proposed 

surface water drainage systems have been provided in accordance with the 
approved plans and the Drainage Impact Assessment, by DCF Design 
Consultants, received 6 February 2024. The  surface water drainage systems 
shall be permanently retained thereafter in accordance with the approved 
maintenance scheme. 

       
          Reason: In order to ensure that adequate drainage facilities are provided, and 

retained, in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
  
07.     The development shall be served in accordance with the approved drawings 

and the following details, which following implementation shall thereafter be 
retained in perpetuity: 

       
a) Prior to the first occupancy of the development hereby granted off-street 

parking for 44 cars, surfaced in hard standing materials must be provided 
within the site, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority in 
respect of phasing of the implementation of the parking as a non-material 
variation; 

b)  Prior to the first occupancy of the development hereby granted, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority in respect of phasing of 
the implementation of the loading bays as a non-material variation, 2 Loading 
/ Servicing Bays (one outside each building), shall be provided within the site 
in accordance with the Council's Car Parking Standards, details of which 
shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Service; 

c) Prior to the first occupancy of the development hereby granted, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority in respect of phasing of 
the implementation of the following parking requirements, 3 disabled parking 
spaces, 8 cycle racks and 2 motorcycle/moped spaces shall be provided 
within the site, details of which shall be first submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Planning Service; 

d) Electric Vehicle charging points, and ducting for future charging points, are to 
be provided in line with the Building (Scotland) Regulations, as per standard 
7.2 (Electric vehicle charging) from the June 2023 Technical Handbooks, or 
the regulations applicable at that time, and for the avoidance of any doubt 
shall include a minimum of four electric vehicle charging points. 

       
      Reason: In order to ensure that the development is served by an appropriate 

standard of access and associated servicing in the interests of road safety. 
  



08.     Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 or the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1997 or any order amending, revoking 
or re-enacting these Orders, the buildings hereby granted shall be used only for 
the purpose hereby granted and shall not be used for any other purpose without 
the express grant of planning permission from the planning authority. 

       
          Reason: To enable the planning authority to consider the implications of any 

subsequent change of use on the amenities of the area, servicing, and on the 
town centre. 

  
A Reason for departing from the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2023 
Policy PR1 - 

  
The proposed development is acceptable in principle in that there is an extant 
planning permission for commercial and retail uses on the site. The proposal is 
a departure from Policy PR1 Protecting Important Resources, as the site is 
protected within the Peterhead Settlement Statement as site P2. However, as 
the principle of development is established, there are no other overriding 
material considerations why the development could not be supported. The 
proposed siting and design is acceptable, and there is no significant impact on 
the character or amenity of the area. 

           
          In assessing the proposed development against the wider policies of National 

Planning Framework 4 and the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2023 
and any other material planning considerations, there were no adverse impacts 
which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
proposal. 

  
 

5 DEVELOPING EXCELLENCE IN OUR NORTH COAST COMMUNITIES: 
FINAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR PETERHEAD 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services had been 
circulated providing the Committee with a final report on the regeneration strategy: 
Developing Excellence in our North Coast Communities for Peterhead, summarising 
the achievements throughout the programme.  
 
Having heard from the representing Officer, the Committee agreed to welcome and 
thank Officers for their hard work in seeing the programme through a challenging few 
years, and in relation to the report for Peterhead, to request that following the 
Infrastructure Service’s Committee’s consideration of the report, that the opportunity 
be taken to issue a press release highlighting all of the successful outcomes identified 
within the report and, as part of that exercise, that comments from Town/Community 
Champions be included and that Champions be encouraged to continue to highlight 
the achievements and ongoing projects within Peterhead. 
  
6 STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING BUSINESS AS AT 8TH MARCH 2024 
 
Having heard from the Area Manager, the Committee agreed – 
  
(1)      Action 2 – to remove, 
  



(2)      Action 11 – Decision 3 - to note that an update was provided to Members, via 
email on 18th March 2024, in relation to the requested crossings for Longside 
and New Pitsligo, and that this issue be included in the next Ward 4 Members 
Agenda, 

  
(3)      Action 11 – Decision 4 – to remove, 
  
(4)      Action 12 – Decision 4 – to note that an email has recently been received 

providing an update and will be circulated to Members, 
  
(5)      that the following issues be added to the Statement – 
  

(a)           Playparks within Buchan – update sought in relation to those playparks 
which have been pushed back from initial Workplan provided, and 
  

(b)           Clerkhill Primary School Initiative – update sought 
 
 
 


